GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
BY REGISTERED A/D
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

File No. AP/KSN/Lst-18/Hyd

To

Sub:

Sri P Ramakrishna Rao,

Nominated Owner & President

M/s Hemadri Cements Limited, Vedadri
Po &Village — Vedadri

Mandal - Jaggaiahpet

District — Krishna

Andhra Pradesh — 521 457

Room No.603, 6 Floor,
CGO Tower, Kavadiguda
Hyderabad - 500 080.
Date: 3/5/2017

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in
respect of your Sri Venkateshwara Limestone Mine over an extent of 38.46 ha

situated in Vedadri village, Jaggaiahpet mandal in Krishna district of Andhra

Pradesh state.

Ref: (i) This office letter no. AP/KSN/Lst-17/Hyd. dated 03.05.2017
(i1) Your letter no. HCL/Mines/IBM/MCDR-Insp/677/2016-17 dated 24.05.2017.

Sir,

on 21.04.2017 by the undersigned and accompanied by

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017
(MCDR, 2017), were found violated in your above mine during the inspection of the mine

Sri Ponnu Swamy,

Manager(Mines), Sri D V Akhil Kalyan, Mining Engineer and Sri Yasayya Surala, Mines
Foreman of your mine and communicated to you vide this office letter referred at sl. no.(i)
by giving you 45 (Forty five) days time period for rectification of the same.

commenee—eor—carry out mining
operations in any area except in
accordance with the mining plan
approved, modified or reviewed by the
Indian Bureau of Mines er prepared-and

certifted-accordancewith-the svstem
established—by—the—State—Government
pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of
sub-section (2) of section 5

Rule Rule position Nature of violation
no.
11(1) | No holder of a mining lease shall | Mining operations are not carried out in

accordance with the proposals given in
approved Scheme of Mining vide letter
no. AP/KSN/MP/Lst-31/Hyd  dated
01.03.2016 to the extent indicated
below:

i. It was approved to produce 83,400
MT of Limestone ore for the year
2015-16; against which 1,42,100
MT of Limestone was produced,
58700 MT of excess Limestone ore
was produced.

It was approved to carryout
exploration by 17 no. of core bore
holes for the year 2016-17; against
which no exploration was carried
out.

111. Waste material of about 67,407 MT

ii.




& 34,255 MT was generated for the

years  2015-16 &  2016-17
respectively, against no such
approved proposals of waste
generation.

31(4)

The plans and sections required under
these rules shall be maintained up to
date within three months in case of
category ‘A’ mines as referred to in
clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 42, and

within-twelve-menths-in-the-ease-of any
other-mine:

During inspection it was observed that
plans and sections required under these
rules have not been maintained
updated.

02. In response, you have replied vide your letter no. referred at sl. no.(ii). Your reply is
considered duly by this office but found unsatisfactory in respect of rules 11(1) of
MCDR 2017.

03.

In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an

offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017, further the mining operations can be
suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017, if compliance of rules 11(1) is not found
satisfactory.

04. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the
date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence
and or mining operations be suspended under Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 in the mine

till compliance of the aforesaid violation.

05. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Not on the original:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangaluru for kind information.

2. The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Opp: IBP
Petrol Bunk line, Nandigama, Krishna-Dist-521 185

Yours faithfully,

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines
For Regional Controller of Mines




VIOLATION LETTER
BY REGISTERED A/D

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

File No. AP/KSN/Lst-17/Hyd Room No.603, 6™ Floor,

To

Sub:

Sir,

CGO Tower, Kavadiguda
Hyderabad - 500 080.
Date: 03.05.2017

Sri P Ramakrishna Rao,

Nominated Owner & President

M/s Hemadri Cements Limited, Vedadri
Po &Village — Vedadri

Mandal - Jaggaiahpet

District — Krishna

Andhra Pradesh — 521 457

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in
respect of your Sri Venkateshwara Limestone Mine over an extent of 38.46 ha
situated in Vedadri village, Jaggaiahpet mandal in Krishna district of Andhra
Pradesh state.

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017

(MCDR, 2017), were found violated in your above mine during the inspection of the mine
on 21.04.2017 by the undersigned and accompanied by Sri Ponnu Swamy,
Manager(Mines), Sri D V Akhil Kalyan, Mining Engineer and Sri Yasayya Surala, Mines
Foreman of your mine.

Rule Rule position Nature of violation
no.
11(1) | No holder of a mining lease shall | Mining operations are not carried

commenee—eor—carry out mining | out in accordance with the proposals
operations in any area except in |given in approved Scheme of
accordance with the mining plan | Mining vide letter no.
approved, modified or reviewed by the | AP/KSN/MP/Lst-31/Hyd dated
Indian Bureau of Mines er prepared-and | 01.03.2016 to the extent indicated

certified-in—accordance—with-the-system | below:
established—by—the—State—Goverament | iv.It was approved to produce

pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of 83,400 MT of Limestone ore for

sub-section (2) of section 5 the year 2015-16; against which
1,42,100 MT of Limestone was
produced, 58700 MT of excess
Limestone ore was produced.

v. It was approved to carryout
exploration by 17 no. of core
bore holes for the year 2016-17,
against which no exploration was
carried out.

vi. Waste material of about 67,407
MT & 34,255 MT was generated
for the years 2015-16 & 2016-17
respectively, against no such
approved proposals of waste




generation.

31(4) | The plans and sections required under | During inspection it was observed
these rules shall be maintained up to | that plans and sections required
date within three months in case of | under these rules have not been
category ‘A’ mines as referred to in | maintained updated.

clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 42, and

within-twelve-menths-in-the-ease-of any
other-mine:

06. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an
offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017, further the mining operations can be
suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017, if compliance of rules 11(1) is not found

satisfactory.

07. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position
to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

Not on the original:

4. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangaluru for kind information.

5. The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

6. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Opp: IBP
Petrol Bunk line, Nandigama, Krishna-Dist-521 185

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines
For Regional Controller of Mines



